
Notice of Meeting 

  
 

   

 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Thursday, 21 February 2013 at 10.00 am 
County Hall 

Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Deputy Chairman - District Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

Councillors: Jenny Hannaby 
Jim Couchman 

 

Anthony Gearing 
Gillian Sanders 

 

Keith Strangwood 
Lawrie Stratford 

 
District 
Councillors: 

Martin Barrett 
Christopher Hood 

 

Susanna Pressel 
Alison Thomson 

 

  
 

Co-optees: Dr Harry Dickinson 
 

Dr Keith Ruddle 
 

Mrs A. Wilkinson 
 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 25 April 2013 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Any matter relating to the planning, provision and operation of health services in the 

area of its local authorities. 
• Health issues, systems or economics, not just services provided, commissioned or 

managed by the NHS. 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
  E.Mail: peter.skolar@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Claire Phillips, Tel: (01865) 323967 

claire.phillips@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor February 2013 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Joint Committee is made up of 15 members. Twelve of them are Councillors, seven 
from Oxfordshire County Council, and one from each of the District Councils – Cherwell, 
West O
[...]
ess exempt or confidential, when the items would 
be considered in closed session. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2012 and to note for 
information any matters arising from them.  

4. Speaking to or Petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Healthwatch Update  
 

 10.15 
 
Oxfordshire County Council Engagement Manager Lisa Gregory will provide the 
committee with an update on the Healthwatch procurement exercise.  

6. Clinical Commissioning Update (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 10.25 
 
Dr Mary Keenan, Medical Director of the Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group,  
will present and update on the following items:  

- The CCG Authorisation Process  
- Clinical Commissioning Group Draft Operating Plan for 2013/14 
- Outcome-based Commissioning  
- Pooled Budgets  
- Joint Consultations  

7. Community Hospital Update (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 10.45 
 
A representative from the Primary Care Trust will present a progress update on the 
Townlands and Bicester Community Hospital Development Projects.   

8. Chipping Norton Maternity Review (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

 10.55  
 
Jane Herve, Paul Brennan and Andrew Stevens from Oxford University Hospitals NHS 



- 2 - 
 

 

Trust will present an update on the review of the Cotswold Maternity Unit.  
 
There will also be a verbal update on the Horton Hospital.  
  

9. Public Health (Pages 27 - 56) 
 

 11.45 
 
Angela Baker, Consultant in Public Health, will update the committee on matters of 
relevance and interest to the committee. This will include an update on th
[...]
 code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or Rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OXFORDSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 November 2012 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 1.40 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Dr Peter Skolar – in the Chair 
 

 District Councillor Rose Stratford (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Gill Sanders 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
District Councillor Martin Barrett 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
District Councillor Alison Thomson 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor David Nimmo-Smith 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Dr Keith Ruddle 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Hilary Hibbert Biles        (for Agenda Item  6) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Claire Phillips 
 

Part of meeting 
 

Jonathan McWilliam 
Angela Baker 
 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
 
 
7, 8 
7 
 
 
 

Jane Herve 
Andrew Stevens 
Tony MacDonald 
Stephen Richards, OCCG 
Ginny Hope, NHS Oxfordshire 
Dr Geoff Payne, Thames Valley Local Area Team, NHS 
Commissioning Board 
Dr Prit Buttar, Oxfordshire Local Medical Council  
Dr Paul Roblin, Local Medical Council, Thames Valley  
Angie Eachus, NHS Oxfordshire 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



JHO3 

 
 

65/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Gearing (Councillor Hallchurch substituting), Councillor Strangwood 
(Councillor Nimmo-Smith substituting). District Councillor Hood, Dr Harry Dickinson 
and Mrs A Wilkinson.  
 
 

66/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Cllr Dr Skolar declared that when practising he had been the Chair of the LMC for his 
area in London. 
 

67/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minute were approved with the following amendment: 
The first sentence of the second paragraph of item 61/12 should read: “Alan Webb 
explained that the visit had focused on a defined list of Key lines of Enquiry which by 
the end of the day over 90% were rated green” 
 
Matters arising: 
59/12 Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
Cllr Pressel asked if the Committee’s request that the strategy include priorities for 
providers should be an action point. The Director of Public Health, replied that all 
comments had been logged and will be taken into account when the strategy is 
refreshed for the next year. 
 
A&E waiting times  
The committee asked OUHT to provide them with updates on A&E waiting times and 
delayed transfers of care. 
 

68/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Dr Ken Williamson of Keep our NHS Public (Oxford) addressed the committee. He 
asked about statements by the OCCG that it was obliged to adopt tendering of 
services under the ‘Any Qualified Provider’ (AQP) framework. He said that 
government policy and the law are different, as a press release by the Health Minister 
to the Stroud group has shown, and that the NHS is not legally required to put 
services out to tender. He said that AQP and competitive tendering gives GPs no 
guarantee of control over the service or control of quality.  
 
The committee asked Dr Williamson if there was any case law supporting this 
interpretation of the law. He said that it came from a press release issued by the 

Page 2



JHO3 

Minister. He will circulate the references and evidence to the committee. The 
committee will ask OCCG to respond under item 8. 
 

69/12 PUBLIC HEALTH  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Director of Public Health, Jonathan McWilliam provided the committee with his 
regular report on matters of relevance and interest to the committee. 
 
Obesity  
The Director of Public Health was asked if the committee should write to the 
Government asking for tighter regulation of the food industry to combat obesity. The 
Director said that new food labelling rules are being introduced, providing the public 
with the information necessary to make sensible and informed decisions about their 
diet.  
 
Tuberculosis 
Angela Baker, Consultant in Public Health, NHS Oxfordshire p
[...]
ts Operating Plan for 2013/4. A summary is set out below.  The OCCG shadow Governing 
Body has agreed that it is essential that we deliver a realistic clear and credible three year 
plan to achieve the transformation we wish to achieve with partners in the Health and 
Social Care system. Meetings to discuss this approach are in hand with the Thames Valley 
Area Team and the South Region of the NHS Commissioning Board. 

 
 
3. CCG Draft Operating Plan for 2013/14 
 
Overview 
The first draft of the OCCG Operating Plan was submitted to the NHS Commissioning Board Area 
Team on 24 January and feedback is expected soon. A draft ‘plan on a page’ is available by using 
this link http://www.oxfordshireccg.nhs.uk/who-we-are/documents/Plan.pdf 
 
Financial context 
OCCG operates in a health system which historically has always been financially challenged. The 
Plan is required to show a 1% surplus, 2% “headroom” for in-year non recurrent spend and a 
contingency of 0.5%. This will be very challenging.  
 
Whilst the Plan covers 2013/4, given the current financial position and the comparatively low level 
of financial allocation to Oxfordshire, it is looking at developing radical solutions and significant 
change in order to deliver sustainable, higher quality care. This is achievable over 3 years.  The 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 2

risks attached to this are being discussed with the NHS Commissioning Board Area Team and with 
South Region. 
 
Summary 
The plan has been structured round the NHS Outcomes domains, in order to provide focus: 
Domain 1: Preventing people from dying prematurely 
Domain 2: Enhancing quality of life for people with long-term conditions 
Domain 3:  Helping people to recover from episodes of ill health or following injury 
Domain 4: Ensuring that people have a positive experience of care 
Domain 5: Treating and caring for people in a safe environment and protecting them from 
avoidable harm. 
 
The Operational Plan is also informed by the five ‘off
[...]
d potential expected outcomes. These were then 
debated at a well-attended engagement workshop on 8th January which brought together clinicians, 
managers, policy makers and patient and voluntary sector representatives.  The outcomes of Phase 1 
were presented to the OCCG Governing Body and they have agreed to continue with this work.  The 
next phase includes: 
 

• Deeper engagement with patients, service users and providers to test and refine outcome and 
refine them for securing services 

• More widespread discussion with providers 
• Agreement of documentation and approach to commission services in the new way 

  
6. Pooled budgets 

The pooling of commissioning budgets between OCCG and OCC is an essential vehicle for the delivery of 
our joint commissioning strategies that deliver the required change that will help us move towards 
sustainable long term financial health.  
 
OCCG and OCC are currently reviewing all the current pooled budget legal agreements. The intention is to 
have one overarching agreement that is robust in terms of financial and quality management, within the 
right governance, is flexible and will bring consistency of risk management between all the pooled budgets. 
As all the current arrangements finish at the end of this financial year they will have to be replaced by new 
one(S) in 2013/14. Work is underway to deliver to this timeframe however, there is commitment to come 
to an arrangement that all parties are comfortable with and should this not be reached within this time 
frame our plan is to replace the current arrangements with very similar ones and bring changes on line in 
year, when agreed formally by both parties. 
 
The main focus of the work is in the Older People’s pooled budget which, when in place, will be the main 
underpinning arrangement to implement the Older People’s Joint Commissioning Budget 2013/16. The 
intended end state for the pooled budget will be to include budgets that cover the current health and social
[...]
time.  A timetable has, therefore, been agreed to 
ensure the final report is completed by the end of February 2013 for consideration by 
the Trust Board on 13 March 2013. 

Timescales 

Work plan Timescale 

Analysis of all data collected. Mid February 2013 

Report writing  Complete end February 2013  

Agree action plan 13 March 2013 

Open Cotswold Maternity Unit To be agreed 

Conclusion 

11. HOSC is asked to note this progress report and the emerging themes. 

 

 

Jane Hervé,  
Head of Midwifery 
 
Andrew Stevens 
Director of Planning and Information  
 
11 February 2013 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Health Outcomes Framework 
Briefing Paper 

December 2012 
 

Background 
The new Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF) sets out the desired outcomes for public health and how 
these will be measured.  The framework concentrates on two high-level outcomes to be achieved across the 
public health system. These are: 

§ increased healthy life expectancy  
§ reduced differences in life expectancy and healthy life expectancy between communities  

 
The outcomes reflect a focus not only on how long people live but on how well they live at all stages of life. The 
second outcome focuses attention on reducing health inequalities between people, communities and areas. 
Using a measure of both life expectancy and healthy life expectancy will enable the use of the most reliable 
information available to understand the nature of health inequalities both within areas and between areas. 
 
A set of supporting public health indicators will help focus understanding of progress year by year nationally and 
locally on those things that matter most to public health. The indicators, which cover the full spectrum of public 
health and what can be currently realistically measured, are grouped into four ‘domains’: 

· improving the wider determinants of health  
· health improvement  
· health protection  
· healthcare public health and p
[...]
 30.70
Decile 4 31.10 30.70 31.60
Decile 5 32.60 32.20 33.00
Decile 6 33.90 33.40 34.30
Decile 7 35.40 35.00 35.80
Decile 8 36.70 36.20 37.10
Decile 9 38.30 37.90 38.70
Decile 10 (most deprived) 38.10 37.80 38.50

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Decile 1 (le
ast deprived

Decile 2

Decile 3

Decile 4

Decile 5

Decile 6

Decile 7

Decile 8

Decile 9

Decile 10 (m
ost deprived)

3.02 - Chlamydia diagnosis (15-24 year olds) - by gender England 2010

Value LCI UCI
England 2,220 2,209 2,232
Males 1,504 1,491 1,517
Females 2,965 2,947 2,984

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

Males

Females

Key: Significantly lower Similar Significantly higher

21
www.phoutcomes.infoE10000025-38 Oxfordshire

Copyright © 2012, ERPHO, LHO and NEPHO. Delivered by the Public Health Observatories in England in partnership with the Department of Health.

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Everyone Counts – Planning for Patients 2013/14  
Briefing Paper 

 
Background 
This document is the 2013/14 planning and rule book for Clinical Commissioning Groups and NHS Commissioning 
Board Area Teams.  It sets out how each group will be monitored, what improvements they are expected to make 
and how money should be spent.  Below is the headline news of this document 
Everyone counts: Planning for Patients 2013/14 | NHS Commissioning Board 
 
Headline 1 – The importance of the NHS Constitution.   
The NHS Constitution establishes the principles and values of the NHS in England. It sets out patient and staff rights 
and responsibilities. It protects the NHS and helps ensure we receive high-quality healthcare that is free for 
everyone.  The constitution brings together in one place details of what staff, patients and the public can expect from 
the National Health Service.  
NHS Constitution | Department of Health 
 
Headline 2 – The NHS Offer.   
The document identifies five offers, these are outlined below 
 

Offer Description 
Offer 1  – 7 days a 
week routine NHS care 

All routine s
[...]
Commissioning Groups Benchmarking Packs 
 
Headline 3 – Delivering against the NHS Outcomes Framework 
The NHS Outcomes Framework identifies five areas for improvement which all organisations will be measured 
against.  These “domains” are listed overleaf 

  

Page 55



Domain Description 
Domain 1 -  Preventing 
People from dying 
prematurely 

This domain has identified four key factors which contribute to reducing eary 
deaths, these are  

· Early Diagnosis 
· Improving Management in community settings 
· Improving Care and treatment in acute settings 
· Preventing reoccurrence after an acute episode 

Domain 2 -  Enhancing 
quality of life for people 
with long term 
conditions 

This domain aims to improve the patients experience by ensuring 
commissioners consider patient centred care and integrated services for people 
with long term conditions.  This domain includes personal budgets, personal 
care plans and better co-ordination of care 

Domain 3 -  Helping 
people recover after 
episodes of ill health 

This domain aims to reduce avoidable admissions by maximising effective 
treatments such as telemedicine, better communication between professionals 
and better discharge planning/co-ordination 

Domain 4 -  Ensuring 
People have a positive 
experience of care 

The domain expects CCG’s to develop systems for rapid comparable feedback 
which commissioners can act upon. 

Domain 5 -  Keeping 
people safe and 
protecting people from 
avoidable harm 

This domain includes the need to reduce hospital acquired infections, there will 
be a national dashboard for commissioners to access their performance against 
national and regional peers 

 
 
Headline 4 – Three local priorities 
The CCG is expected to, with the help of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment, to identify three local priority areas which they intend to address throughout 2013/14.  The plan will be 
agreed by and monitored through the Health and Wellb

Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 February 2013 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 13.25  
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: District Councillor Rose Stratford – in the Chair 
` 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby  
Councillor Jim Couchman  
Councillor Gill Sanders  
Councillor Lawrie Stratford  
District Councillor Martin Barrett 
District Councillor Dr Christopher Hood  
Councillor Susanna Pressel  
District Councillor Alison Thomson  

  
 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Dr Harry Dickenson  
Dr Keith Ruddle  
Mrs Anne Wilkinson  
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Tim Hallchurch (Sub for Councillor Skolar) 
Councillor Hillary Hibbert Biles (for Agenda Item  8) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Claire Phillips  
 

Part of meeting 
 

Angela Baker  

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
7 
8 
 
 
 
10 

Dr Mary Keenan, OCCG  
Riana Relihan, Oxfordshire PCT  
Andrew Stevens, OUHT  
Jane Herve, OUHT  
Paul Brennan, OUHT  
Tony McDonald, OUHT  
Adrian Chant, LINk  
Sue Butterworth, LINk  
Patricia Wells, LINk  
Linda Watson LINk 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 



JHO3 

 

76/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Skolar (Councillor Hallchurch substituting), 
Councillor Strangwood. 
 

77/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Cllr Rose Stratford and Cllr Lawrie Stratford declared they are both members of the 
League of Friends for Bicester Community Hospital. 
 

78/13 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes were approved with the following amendment: 
The first sentence of the eight paragraph of item 73/12 should read: “Patricia Wells” 
rather than Shelia from LINk.  
  
Matters arising: 
71/12 Cllr Pressel confirmed that she had been misinterpreted and the main point 
she would like to communicate is that the OCCG should be considering the 
timescales for bids as GPs can’t complete with larger conglomerates with the current 
short timescales in place. 
 
67/12 A&E waiting times  
The committee asked OUHT for updates on A&E waiting times and delayed transfers 
of care. 
 
72/11 Cllr Hannaby confirmed to Cllr Pressel that a provider’s previous service history 
cannot be taken into consideration when assessing tenders.  
 
73/12 District Nursing  
Cllr Presell requested a report on District Nursing (Oxford Health) at a future meeting. 
 

79/13 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Cllr Hibbert-Biles and five public speakers asked to address the committee on the 
Cotswold maternity unit item. Cllr Rose Stratford asked the speakers to address the 
committee during item 8. 
 

80/13 HEALTHWATCH UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Chairman confirmed this item had been removed from the agenda.   
 



JHO3 

81/13 CLINICAL COMMISSIONING UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Dr Mary Keenan addressed the committee. She confirmed that the five conditions for 
authorisation are being addressed between now and the end of March 2013.  
 
The first draft of the Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (OCCG) Operating 
Plan was submitted to the NHS Commissioning Board Area Team in January 2013 
for feedback. The plan highlights the large financial challenge for the OCCG.  
 
The plan has been structured around the NHS outcomes domains:  

- Preventing people from dying prematurely  

- Enhancing quality of life for people with long-term conditions  

- Helping people recover from episodes of ill health or following injury  

- Ensuring that people have a positive experience of care  

- Treating and caring for people in a safe environment and protecting them from 
avoidable harm 

OCCG will be moving towards outcome-based commissioning focused on outcomes 
that matter to patients and clinicians in the following three areas:  

- Frail elderly  

- Maternity  

- Mental health  

Oxfordshire is at the forefront of the national process.  

OCCG are looking to pool budgets with OCC to help deliver long-term financial 
health. The main focus of the work is the Older People’s pooled budget which, when 
in place, will be the main underpinning arrangement to implement the Older People’s 
Joint Commissioning Budget 2013/16.  
 
The committee raised concerns about the potential for GPs to have a conflict of 
interest with the new arrangements. OCCG confirmed that it has robust procedures in 
place to identify GPs medical interests.  
 
Dr Mary Keenan emphasised the scale of the financial challenge facing the OCCG. 
Opportunities for savings around areas such as more consistency around follow up 
appointments are being explored. The committee requested an update report an 
information on the financial challenge for the next meeting.  
 
 

82/13 COMMUNITY HOSPITAL UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Riana Relihan, Estates Project Manager at Oxfordshire PCT gave an update on the 
status of the two community hospital developments in Oxfordshire. The changing 
structure of the NHS has led to delays for the Bicester and Townlands community 
hospitals.  



JHO3 

 
The Townlands delay has been a result of the project funder Aviva needing new 
assurances as the premises will now belong to NHS property Services Limited. 
Progress has been made between Aviva and the Department of Health which is 
leading towards the financial close of the project.   
 
Bicester is two to three weeks away from signing a contract. The financial close of 
Townlands is more complex and is due mid April 2013. The PCT are currently 
assessing what impact this could have on project costs and sign-off by Property 
Services Ltd.   
 
The committee said the Bicester hold up is frustrating and more transparency is 
needed with members of the public.  
 

83/13 CHIPPING NORTON MATERNITY REVIEW  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Public addresses were made by: 
Cllr Hibbert-Biles – Local County Councillor 
Jennifer Lanham -  Maternity Services Liaison Committee Chair  
Kim Murray - Cotswold Maternity Unit supporters group 
Kate Barlow - A mother from the local community  
Heather Bower - A representative from the local community  
Sarah Boyd - Chipping Norton & District branch National Childbirth Trust  
 
All public speakers expressed their desire for the Cotswold Maternity Unit to reopen 
as soon as possible. Other concerns raised included:  

- Limited transparency of the internal review  
- Opinions being gauged from current staff only  
- Methods of data gathering  
- Reduction of student places 

A paper circulated by the Cotswold Maternity Group to some members of the 
committee is to shared with the OUHT.   
 
Cllr Hibbert–Biles  addressed the committee and raised concerns that the 
consultation had closed in January but there hasn’t been any recommendations 
published or reopening date set. Cllr Hibbert–Biles expressed the need for the OUHT 
to consult the public on what is happening and increase transparency.  
 
Oxford University Hospitals Trust were represented by: 
Paul Brennan, Director of Clinical services at Oxford University Hospitals 
Jane Hervé, Head of the OUHT midwifery service, 
Andrew Stevens, Director of Planning, 
Tony McDonald, General Manager, Children’s and Women’s Division 
 
The OUHT confirmed that the decision to close the unit was taken after patients and 
staff raised concerns about the high transfer rate.  There were a range of complex 
issues at the Unit and the OUHT felt the best course of action was to close it 
temporarily and launch a review. The OUHT stated their intention is to reopen the unit 
once any recommendations highlighted through the review have been implemented. 



JHO3 

 
Jane Hervé confirmed that more detail would be provided when the report is 
published and thanked the local community for all of their support.  A summary of 
data collection methods was given and Jane Hervé confirmed that all staff were 
happy to meet with her. The OUHT will work closely with GPs and local groups to 
implement any changes 

 
At this stage the review has identified the following emerging themes: 

- The local community want the Cotswold Maternity Unit to be available 
for a full range of services  

- Recent transfers have been appropriate  
- An effective discharge policy needs to be agreed  
- Midwives and local GP’s need to collaborate  
- Staffing ratios and a skills mix need to be agreed  
- Cultural challenges  
- A review of working arrangements is needed  
- The service needs to be promoted in the community 

 
The committee expressed concern about the amount of time the unit has already 
been closed. Andrew Stevens reiterated the point that a range of issues combined 
led to the OUHT taking the decision to close the Unit. The OUHT confirmed the report 
would be going to the board meeting on the 13th of March 2013 and the papers would 
be available on the website a week before.   
 
In response to a question the OUHT confirmed that there was no evidence of 
adverse clinical outcomes in the Unit.  
 
The committee was sympathetic to local concerns about the review and emphasised 
to the OUHT that it should reflect the candour of the Francis report; be independent; 
and be timely. 
 
The committee agreed that OUHT will discuss the best way to consult the HOSC on 
recommendations with the Chairman and that the priority is to reopen the Unit as 
soon as possible. 
 
OUHT updated the committee on the recent decision to temporarily suspend 
emergency abdominal surgery at the Horton hospital in Banbury due to staffing 
issues. The Trust is planning to consult formally on the future of services at the 
Horton this year.  
 

84/13 PUBLIC HEALTH  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Angela Baker presented the public health update in the absence of Jonathan 
McWilliam.  
 
Transition plans for Public Health are going well and 8 members of staff are to move 
to County Hall on the 2nd April 2013.  
 



JHO3 

The Health and Wellbeing board becomes a statutory requirement from April 1st 
2013. An update on progress of the board will be covered in the Public Health update 
at the next HOSC meeting. The committee requested the dates of future Health and 
Wellbeing boards and an update on the Public Information Network (PIN) at the next 
meeting.  
 
The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment is in progress and will be published by the 
end of March 2013. The results of the assessment will influence the Strategy for the 
Health and Wellbeing board.   
 
The Planning for Patients 2013/14 paper builds on the information presented by 
OCCG. It lists the five domains that all organisations will be measured against. The 
plans will be signed off locally 31st March 2013. 
 
The Everyone Counts - planning for patients 2013/14 paper sets out how the CCG 
and NHS Commissioning group will be monitored, what improvements they are 
expected to make and how money should be spent. There are five headlines:  

- The importance of the NHS constitution 

- The NHS Offer 

- Delivering against the NHS Outcomes Framework  

- Three local priorities  

- Other National Priorities to be rolled out  

The Public Health Outcomes Framework sets out the desired outcomes for Public 
Health and details on how these will be measured. The two main outcomes identified 
are: 

- increased healthy life expectancy  
- reduced difference in life expectancy and health life expectancy between 

communities  
The overall picture is good for Oxfordshire with only a few specific indicators needing 
more consideration:   

- The figures for the number of people killed/seriously injured are much lower 
this year. In future the figures are also to be compared against the national 
average.  

- The Drug Treatment figures are skewed by the fact the DAT team are now part 
of Public Health and all treatment had to stop and start with a new provider. A 
report on this area of work is to be brought to the committee at a future 
meeting.  

- Work is planned for next year to encourage young people to get tested for 
Chlamydia  

- Current data suggests that Oxfordshire has more falls than other populations. 
The committee requested a report on fall indicator for a future HOSC meeting.   

 
Information on the indicators is updated on a regular basis. More information on 
specific indicators can be found on the internet at http://www.phoutcomes.info/ 
 
 



JHO3 

85/13 LINK - FINAL REPORTS  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Adrian Chant, Sue Butterworth, Mary Judge and Linda Watson presented the final 
reports from LINk.  Linda Watson gave a summary of the LINk work over the years 
and highlighted the partnership working with local groups and engagement with the 
public.  
 
The Maternity Services Review Report highlights two concerns:   

- Conflicting information and limited support for breastfeeding   
- Lack of consistency of support  

Jane Hervé confirmed the OUHT have drafted a response which would be with LINk 
within the next week.   
 
The findings from the review of information provided for NHS Dental Patients in 
Oxfordshire has been shared with the PCT/OCCG. This report was requested by the 
PCT and the recommendations relate to display signage, printed and on-line 
materials. Angela Baker confirmed that there are four oral health practitioners in 
Oxfordshire that are available to schools.  
 
Adrian Chant updated the committee on the OMEGA report into ME services which 
had been discussed at the previous meeting. OMEGA has met with the OCCG  and 
will be looking at care pathways in the future. The committee requested that the 
OCCG and Oxford Health responses to the report be shared when available. 
 
The report from the Mental Health Hearsay event in December will be taken to the 
Better Health Programme Board on 28th Feb 2013. Issues identified included:    

- GP and Medication Reviews  

- Support Carers and Confidentiality  

- Information isolation and the need for a range of communication channels  
- Integration across Services   

- Care pathways and care co-ordination  

- Crisis response and staff attitudes   
Linda Watson confirmed the LINk handover event will take place in March to agree 
the priority work to pass onto Local HealthWatch. 
 
The committee thanked LINk for all their work especially the large number of 
volunteers.  
 

86/13 CHAIRMAN’S REPORT  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Cllr Rose Stratford updated the committee on the meeting held with the OCCG in 
February. 
 
Cllr Couchman updated the committee on a meeting held with the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) in November. There were some concerns raised by members 



JHO3 

about the CQCs ability to meet its new role and have sufficient resource to monitor 
quality of services. The committee requested an item on the CQC at a future meeting.  
 

87/13 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The meeting finished at 13.25 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


